BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089

Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

	FAX COVER PAGE	W
To <u>S.ta.</u>	te of WV-Purchasing Division	PURC HAS DIVISION
Attention	Guy Nisbet	
	304-558-3970 Date 3/29/12	I .
From	Jonya Vincent	
Total Pages (I	ncluding this cover sheet)24	
RE:		
<u>Seale</u>	d Bid Enclosed —	
	RFQ Number: DEP15764 Buyer: GN-23 Bid Opening Date: 3/29/12 Bid Opening Time: 1:30	
Mail '	<u>Го</u> :	
	WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON ST E PO BOX 50130 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0130	

ENDOR



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AFO NUMBER **DEP15764**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIPVA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 02/06/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE 03/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP NO. 962-73 JB 0001 81,499 480.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & DTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 30-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "REYNOLDSVILLE REFUSE" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN REYNOLDSVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (HARRISON CD.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE 03/13/12 a 10:00 AM. REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT BIDDER. TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 5-5317 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

Request for REQUIMBER Quotation

DEP15764

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/06/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/29/2012 BID OPENING DATE: TRUOMA CAT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CLARKSBURG, TAKE US RT. 50 EAST TO THE TURN FOR WOLF SUMMIT. TURN RIGHT TO THE INTERSECTION WITH CRII TRAVEL CRII FOR APPROXIMATELY 0.1 AND TAKE A LEFT. MILES AND TURN RIGHT ONTO TIPPLE ROAD (CR11/25). THE PREBID MEETING WILL BE HELD IN THE AREA AT THE END OF THE ROAD. CONTACT & PHONE #: TIM LEMASTERS, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO DRDER CD. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG, AND OTHER AREAS UPON REQUEST. ****THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PRINTING COSTS.** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

VENDOR



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15764 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES OF A PENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. DATE PRINTED SHIPVIA FREIGHTTERMS 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 03/29/2012 01:30PM CAT, NO. QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER AMOUNT LINE UNIT PRICE EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

AFO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

VENDOR

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA			гов		
02/06/						DID	0051	ITNO TIM	C 0.1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	rese. The success.	03/29/	2012	er en	TO - ALC: 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1	RID	UPE	VING TIM		
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OR IN PERTAI	ANY AM	ERICA O THI	N INS	TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	ARCHIT HEREBY	ECT:	S DOCUME LETED.	NTS	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR I KERS' COMP	S REQU ENSATI	IRE!	D TO PRO IF SUCCE	VIDE SSFUL.	
		THE I			ED BELOW W	IILL BE	A	REQUIREM	ENT	
	OF COM	MERCIANCE OF	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	SFUL VENDO LIABILITY UNLESS OT MINIMUM A 250,000.	INSURA HERWIS	NCE E S	PRIOR T PECIFIED	O IN	
	FURNTS	SH PROO	F OF	BUILI	URANCE: S DERS RISK - % OF THE A	- ALL R	ISK	INSURAN	ICE IN	
	THE B: SUBMITEDER MATER: BONDS IRREVES SOLVEI STATE IN LIE UNDER	ID PAYA ITED WI R SHALL IAL BON MAY BE OCABLE NT SURE OF WES EU OF A \$100,0	BLE TALSO D FOR E PROV LETTE ETY CO ST VIE A BONI	FURNATION THE CHART BE COMPAN'S WILL PERSON	ENT (5%) CENT (5	WEST NO BOND. FORMANCE RM OF A R BOND ED TO I ER OF C ALLOWEI SINESS D BOND	IRG E B OF T CE FUR DO B CRED D FO CHE	INIA, SHA THE SUCCE TOND AND THE CONTE ERTIFIED RNISHED I BUSINESS OIT SUBMI OR PROJECT ECKS ARE	ALL BE ESSFUL LABOR RACT. CHECK BY A IN TH ITTED CTS NOT	
	() BOND	MAINTER COVERIA	NANCE NG THE	ROOI	FING SYSTE	M WILL	BE		CE REMENT	
				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE		ONDITIONE	SPIC	DATE	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		- I	FEIN				T	ADDRES	S CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

>m≥00E



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

T

DEP15764

PAGE 5

ADDRESSIONESSIONDENCERIO AU ENHONOC

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID DPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/29/2012 QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE LINE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT NO. OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Breakaway Inc. CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE #:WV.0.3.70189 THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOOKE A

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

AFO NUMBER

304-558-8802

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET

304-765-5317 *510160447 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION s H DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R P 601 57TH STREET SE ⊤ 0 CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIPV	IA.		FØ⊞.		FREIGH	TTERMS
02/06/	2012										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/29/	2012			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT PRICE		. Al	TAUON
				APP	LICABLE L	AW			ž.		
	& REGU "REQUE DIVISI	LATION ST FOR	S, ANI QUOT THE S	THE ATION	E CODE, P INFORMAT " ISSUED UTHORITY	ION PRO BY THE	VIDE PURC	D IN THE		B .	
	ANY DT	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI PARAGRAP	TTEN, W	HICH M TH	CONTRAI E SOURCE	DICTS ES AS		
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	TED WI TO PR DNSTRUC	ONSTR THIN : OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SP ALENDAR D ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC D	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER T EVE D, T	HE OFFICENT THAT	CIAL A CE TO		
	THE COBY CUSA TRAIPROVISWORKMATHE CONTRAIPE CO	(A) TONTRACT STOM OF DE GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT ACTOR F E WORK. PAYMEN	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL OR BE OR ON NEI T SHA	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPC CONS E YEA THER LL RE	TENANCE: LS AND WO JECT TO T CTIVE TRA OM OR A S OTH AS TO N ACCEPTA IDERED GU R FROM TH THE FINAL LIEVE THE	HE GUAR DES. 3 PECIAL THE MA NCE OF JARANTEE JE DATE ACCEPT	RANTE IN TH GUAR ATERI FINA ED BY OF T TANCE	E ESTABLE ABSENTEE ALS AND AL PAYMENTHE ACCE NOR THE	LISHED CE OF NT BY PTANCE		
			APPEA	RING	WITHIN TH	IE GUARA	ANTE	PERIOD			
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NOITION	S			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE		
TITLE		F	EIN				T	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE

MEDOR



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for MEGNUMBER

DEP15764

ADDHESSICORRESPONDENCE NO ARRENTION

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/29/2012 AMOUNT QUANTITY LICP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE TIME NO. BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WW 25205 0130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R P 601 57TH STREET SE To

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATEPRINT	TED.	TERM	AS OF SALE		SHIP VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHTTER	AS
02/06/				30:000:00 <u>00:0</u>							
BID OPENING DATE:		03/29/3	2012			BID	OPEN	IING TIME	01:30		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	NOB	CAT.	ITEM NUMB	ER.		UNITPAICE		AMOUNT	
								• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
	RECLAMPROJECT PLANS AND AIMADE IN THOSE PATE CAPPLICAP	MATION CT. SA & SPEC LL PROV PROPERL AWINGS PAYMENT THE CATION S AS HE E SPECI YMENT. ONTRACT CATION APPLICA THE ARTIAL ETED AT INT WILL COMPLETE INT COMF	DF THE ID S ARE ISIONS YA PA AS PRE S AND CONTRA FOR PA FICATI IT IS FOR PA TION F CONTRA PAYMEN THE BE DI FOR PA TION F CONTRA PAYMEN THE TOY PR LETED IN TI IT IS	"REY INCOR , CLA RT OF PAREL COMPL CTOR SEFORE ONS THE ONS THE TERM TIME BASE IF B HE EV OTECT VOID	NOLDSVILL PORATED H USES AND THIS CON BY GAI C ETION: SHALL FUR WITH AN E REQUESTE SHALL BE U DEP'S INT WITHIN 60 T. ARTIAL PAY MAY, ON A SED ON THE OF THE SUI INED FROM D UPON UNI ASED UPON ENT THE V ION, THE , AND TER	E REFU ERE IN CONDIT TRACT, ONSULT NISH T ITEMIZ D. TH ISED FO ENT TH DAYS (MENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS A LUME ENDOR/O STATE	BY IONS ANI ANTS O DI E F R A AFT O TUA SURE P SU CONT MAY	REFERENCE S THEREIN AR D CONSISTS OF SOME SCHEDULE OF ORM INCLUDED PHICATIONS THE PAYMENT OF RECEIPT OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF SOR THE	TO DF		
	PREF	ERENCE 1	FOR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL	PROI	DUCTS			
		SVADDILLE	THE DI	VISIO MAY	USE DR SU	T TO S	TEE	PRODUCTS F	OW, OR	**************************************	500000000000000000000000000000000000000
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ONDITI	ons I	DATE		
SIGNATURE	(i				3/9	LECEPHONE					
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED A	BOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ţ

REQ NUMBER DEP15764 PAGE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

***510160447** 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

Breakaway, Inc.

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **OFFICE OF AML&R** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE NO. A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATIO OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF DNE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HOOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUESTERS Quotation

To

DEP15764

PAGE 10

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY. UOP GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT DR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I TO BE UNREASONABLE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN



>wzaor

***510160447**

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Breakaway, Inc.

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15764 PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF

304-558-8802

GUY NISBET

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MC OF CA		epie	₹ ₩ ¥::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		
02/06/			IMS OF SAL		SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		03/29/	2012		L	BID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	CUI	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NU			VET PRICE	AMQUNT
				NO.				,	ANGON
	(9)								
								EIGN MADE	
					STIC ALUM D OR PROI				
					S DEFINEI				
t .	1				OREIGN PE				
					CTS ARE 3				
					MADE PRO				
			4.3682M-07524P		10000111000				
I .	V				OF A CON		1		
					NG OFFICE EXISTS A				
					EL THAT				
								E SPENDIN	G
					WRITING,				
	REDUC	TION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID FOR	R SUCH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCTS	
					ATE IN TH			Y ARE	- I
	SUPPLY	YING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	ASS OR S	TEEL.		
	EXHIB:	TT 9				u i			
							-		
				CE &	ACKNOWLED	DGEMENT	OF CONS	TRUCTION	
	PROJE	CT ADDE	NDA.						
	T	CUITE	TZENO	THEFR	ANDIOE	OFNOV O		DE61/1050	
					ING SCHEI			REQUIRED	
1					DDENDA FO				
	CONOTI	(0011011	, 1105	201 A	DDENDA 1 C	N SIMIL	AGLINCI	23.	
	(1)	THE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHA	ALL PREP	ARE THE	ADDENDUM	
					IES THAT		OCURED	DRAWINGS	
					THE PRO			NDUM AND	
					D TO THE				
1		ASING D			THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GINEER	SHALL ALS	D
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	IE AGEN	CY FUR	
Ì		, oo		. 13	LUGULD.				
							7		
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	NOTIONS	DATE	
TITLE		1	INI	8				DATE	
1		J-E	IN				ΔΓ	DRESS CHANCE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DODZMK

TITLE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15764

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.8 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/29/2012 CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE. BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE DRIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15764.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

304-765-5317



A FINDOR

***510160447**

BREAKAWAY INC

SUTTON WV 26601

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15764

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION O

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

FOB SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/06/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 CAT. AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. ADDENDUM(S) VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. 3/29/12 REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE ELEPHONE SIGNATURE TILE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCEN

SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

DEP15764

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601 SUTTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHTTERMS FO.B. SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE SEALED BID GN-23 BUYER: **DEP15764** RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2012 1:30PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 1075 Old Turnpike Ad. +ton, WV 24601 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

p.16



*510160447

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

REO NUMBER **DEP15764**

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION B DEPARTMENT OF

	TTON WV					T 601 CHA 2	571 RLES		ET SE V 304-	926-0499
DATE PRIN	******	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP	VIA		F.C.B		FREIGHTTERMS
02/06/ BID OPENING DATE		3/29/	2012			RID	DPEN	NING TI	ME D1	:30PM
LINE	QUANT		uga (CAT.	ITEM NU	3888 H BAR BAR BAR BAR BAR	Ĭ	UNITERIO		AMOUNT
				NO.						
·	*****	THIS	IS THE	END OF	RFQ	DEP15	764	*****	TOTAL:	\$1,499,480.00
		W				91				
for on								*		
								•		
						s , a			•	
	×								T I I	
								u u		
			SI	EE REVERSE (DE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITION	\$		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FEI				1				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ. IN	SERT NAM	ME AND	ADDRESSI	N SPA			D 'VENDOR'

HODERA



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15764 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R P

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

	DATE PR	NTED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.Ø.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
	3/20/									
BID OPE	NING DAT	E:	03/29/2	2012	r	Barrana da Artare Santania	BID C	PENING	TIME 01	:30PM
	LINE	Q	UANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	Ut	NET PRICE	AMOUNT
	water than the second									
				•	ADI	ENDUM NO.	1			
				20000000						
•		and Department of the same		2010/06/2007	Comment of the Control of the Contro	LDSVILLE		The state of the s		
						WING INFO	and the same of th	OBTAIL	NED FROM	
		PKE-B	NEET.	ING EF	יבונו: נ	3/13/2012	A-93			
		1 0	& A¹S							8
				NTRAC	TORS	BID SHEET				
		•	E-BID SI	1	Contract to the contract to th					
		BID C	PENING I	ATE F	EMAIN	IS UNCHANG	ED: 3/2	9/2012	AT 1:30PM	
		TO ON	HER CHAI	IGES.				2		-
				E	ND OI	ADDENDUM	NO.1			
					8					
0001				В		62-73				
1001			1	1	'	02 /3				
1		RECLA	MATION:	RESTO	RATIO	N OF LAND	& OTHE	R PROPI	ERTIES	
		****	* THTS	TS TE	TE ENI	OF REO	DEP157	64 ***	*** TOTAL.	\$1,499,480.00
			11110			01 111 0	22133	0.1	101111.	17771,100
		0								
330000000	المستشر الما	\mathscr{V}		1	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TO	RMS AND CO	I NDITIONS::::		
SIGNATU	RE(/	Janua	Tinun	+					5317 OF DATE	3/29/1a
TITLE	Davi	doni	F	EIN 13	-115	19911	نازيا			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	Presi	UCILI	SPONDING		Lettines-V.	9. 140. ACTOCK TO	ADDDECC	INICDACE	AROVE LARE!	ED WENDOD!

Reynoldsville Refuse DEP15764

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Breakaway, Inc.
Address:	1075 Old Turnpike Rd.
	Sutton, WV 26601

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM	OI LA TENTA	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
<u>.</u> 0.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	CMITAGE	
		"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than	1.6	s 40,000.00
1.0	11	10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	
		"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 5% of the	1.s.	s 100.00
2.0	1	Total Amount Bid for the project.	1.5.	3 700.
		"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the		
- ^		Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	s 100.00
3.0	1	"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of		
4.1	,	the Total Amount Bid for the project.	l.s.	s 40,000.00
4.1	450	"Class 1 Aggregate," per ton	\$ 40.00	\$ 18,000.00
4.2	6,000	"Silt Fence," per linear foot	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,000.00
5.1	1,500	"Super Silt Fence," per linear foot	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,000.00
5.2 5.3	6,000	"Erosion Control," per linear foot	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,000.00
5.4	13	"Stone Construction Entrance," per each		\$ 65,000.00
6.0	27	"Revegetation," per plan acre	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 54,000.00
7.1	2,300	"Riprap Vee Channel, 2-Foot Depth" per linear foot	\$ 30.00	\$ 69,000.00
$\frac{7.1}{7.2}$	100	"Grouted Riprap Vee Channel, 2-Foot Depth" per linear foot	\$ 60.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.3	600	"Riprap Vee Channel, 3-Foot Depth" per linear foot	\$ 45.00	\$ 27,000.00
7.4	2,200	"Grouted Riprap Vee Channel, 3-Foot Depth" per linear foot	\$ 90.00	\$ 198,000.00
7.5	800	"Trapezoidal Channel," per linear foot	\$ 60.00	\$ 48,000.00
7.6	1,000	"Grouted Trapezoidal Channel," per linear foot	\$ 120.00	\$ 120,000.00
7.7	50	"Conveyance Channel," per linear foot	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00
7.8	2	"Low Water Crossing," per each	\$ 500-00	5 1,000-00
7.9	350	"24-inch Diarneter Culvert," per linear foot	\$ 72.00	\$ 25,200.00
7.10	75	"36-inch Diameter Culvert," per linear foot	\$ 108.00	\$ 8,100.00
7.11	0	"Streambank Protection," per square yard	\$.00	5 .00
7.12	210	"Bore and Jack" per linear foot	\$ 200.00	5 42,000.00
7.13	115	"Manholes," per linear foot depth	\$ 500.00	\$ 57,500.00
7.14	1,400	"Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe," per linear foot	\$ 24.00	\$ 33,600.00
7.15	850	"18-inch Diameter Culvert," per linear foot	\$ 54.00	\$ 45,900.00
8.1	18,000	"Unclassified Excavation," per cubic yard	\$ 5.00	\$ 90,000.00
8.2	6.5	"Soil Placement," per plan acre	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 32,500.00
8.3	2	"Site 3 - Surface Crack/Depression Repair," per each	\$ 5,000.00	
8.4	1	"Site 5 - Landslide Repair," per each	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
9.1	22	"Wet Seal," per each	\$12,500.00	\$ 275,000.00
9.2	1	"Bat Gate," per each	\$20,000.00	
9.3	100	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag	\$ 25.00	
10.1	80	"Seep Collector," per linear foot	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,400.00
10.2	500	"Underdrain," per linear foot	\$ 40.00	
10.3	2	"Inlets," per each	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
10.4	170	"Conveyance Pipe," per linear foot	\$ 24.00	\$ 4,080.00
14.1	1750	"Shaft Backfill," per ton	\$ 40.00	\$ 70,000.00
14.2	100	"Concrete Shaft Seal," per square yard	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00
XXXX	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	XX TOTAL	*************************************	\$1,499, 480.00

Part A: General Information

p.19

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Business Name: Breahauny Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 13-4279911 Address: 1075 Old Turripike Rd. City: Sutton State: WV Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-765-5317 Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail address: tonya@breakaunywv.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Tonya Vincent, have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3. Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
3/29/12 Jonya Tincont President Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

ENTITY OFT REPORT

Page 1 of 1

EAKAWAY INC 66	. Load Re	port.)		and the second second second second second second second	
055) Breakaway no	100%	Find Next Select a format Expon	nt 🗓 🛂		
	All OFT's where the	FT Report - 7/7/2010 11:40:16 is selected entity is listed as an entity ity Selected (155055) Breakaway Inc	or related entity		
rent Entity 5055) Breakaway Inc	Description President Shareholder Scorelary Shareholder Vice President	Related Entity (155056) Tonya Vincer: (155056) Tonya Vincent (155057) Douglas Vincent (155057) Douglas Vincent (155057) Douglas Vincent (150058) Derek Vincent	% Ownership 51% 49%	Begin Date 5/10/2004 5/10/2004 2/8/2005 5/10/2004 5/10/2004 2/8/2005	End Date
5055) Breakoway Inc 5055) Breakoway Inc	Treasurer Secretary	(155038) Derek Vincent (156038) 1	*	5/1 C/2004	2/8/2005

p.21

Agency Purchasi	ng Division
REQ.P.O#DEP1	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS, That	we, the undersigned, Breakaway, Inc.
of	Sutton	Wv	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
of	Westfield Center ,	OH e in the City of	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Westfield Center, as Surely, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena		
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and	severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obli	gation is such tha	I whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			ached herelo and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Reyno	oldsville Refuse, Harrison Co	unty, DEP15764	4
	NOW THEREFORE,		
agreem force ar	and shall furnish any other bonds ent created by the acceptance of	d and the Principa and insurance red said bid, then this od and agreed tha	el shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached quired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the sobligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full at the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, d.
	The Surety, for the value receive paired or affected by any extension otice of any such extension.	ed, hereby stipula in of the time withi	les and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no in which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princ	ipal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be a	affixed hereunto a	nd these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
29th	day ofMarch	2012	
Principa	Il Corporate Seal		Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal)
ja V			(Must be President or Vice President) President (Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surely)
a	ele electrical de la companya de la		By: Junela W Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/16/12, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NO. 4750172 01

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

*Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

**Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto

A.D., 2012 . affixed this 16th day of MARCH minimore,

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

S. NONAL INC Sold of the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

A.D., 2012, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did On this 16th day of MARCH depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 29th day of

A.D. 2012 March

A ... *



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

Mar 29 12 12:25p

p.23



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV					
COUNTY OF Braxton, TO-WIT:					
I, lonya Vincent, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:					
1. I am an employee of Reakaway, Inc. ; and, (Company Name)					
2. I do hereby attest that					
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.					
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.					
Company Name)					
By: Jonya Tincent					
Title: President					
Date: 3/29/12					
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>39</u> day of <u>March 2013</u> .					
By Commission expires					
(Seal) Official Seal Notary Public, State Of West Virginia Julio A Long State Of West Virginia Julio A Cong State of West Virginia Julio A Cong State of West Virginia (Notary Public) My commission expires November 1, 2021					
THIS APPENDANCE WITH WOODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE					
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF					
THE BID. Rev March 2009					

585 Little Birch Road Sutton WV 26601

.

p.24

RFQ No. DEP15764

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE				
Vendor's Name: Breakfluxay toc.				
Authorized Signature: Jonya Tinuit	Date: 3/29/12			
State of WV				
County of Brakton, to-wit:				
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{\underline{\mathcal{A}}}^{G}$ day	of March , 2013			
My Commission expires				
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Julie a. Song			
Official Seel Notary Public, State Of West Virginia				